
   

 

 
Ibrahim v. DHS, No. 06-545 (WHA)  UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
DEFENDANTS’ NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE   CIVIL DIVISION, FEDERAL PROGRAMS BRANCH 
  P.O. BOX 883, BEN FRANKLIN STATION 
  WASHINGTON, D.C. 20044 
  (202)353-0543 
  

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

STUART F. DELERY 
Assistant Attorney General 
 
MELINDA L. HAAG 
United States Attorney 
 
DIANE KELLEHER  
Assistant Branch Director 
 
PAUL G. FREEBORNE  
Senior Trial Counsel 
KAREN S. BLOOM 
LILY S. FAREL 
JOHN K. THEIS 
Trial Attorneys  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
U.S. Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 883 
Washington, D.C.  20044 
Telephone: (202) 353-0543 
Facsimile: (202) 616-8460 
E-mail: paul.freeborne@usdoj.gov 
 
Attorneys for Defendants 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

 

RAHINAH IBRAHIM, 

 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY, et al., 
 
 

Defendants. 

 

No. 3:06-cv-0545 (WHA) 
 
 
NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE WITH 
COURT’S JANUARY 15, 2014 ORDER 
 

 

Case3:06-cv-00545-WHA   Document690   Filed01/27/14   Page1 of 2



 

 

1 
Ibrahim v. DHS, No. 06-545 (WHA) 
DEFENDANTS’ NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

  Pursuant to the Court’s January 15, 2014 Order regarding Filing Proposed Findings of 

Fact and Conclusions of Law, and Local Rule 5-1(e)(5) (see attached declaration of Paul G. 

Freeborne), Defendants hereby attach: (1) redacted versions of Defendants’ December 13, 2013 

proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law (Exhibits A and C); and (2) a redacted version 

of their December 20, 2013 responses (Exhibit B).  Defendants have also filed the full and 

unredacted versions of these filings under seal, consistent with the Court’s orders from January 

15, 2014 and January 21, 2014.  These documents were previously filed under seal on December 

13, 2013 and December 20, 2013.   

   
January 27, 2014 STUART F. DELERY 
 Assistant Attorney General 

  
MELINDA L. HAAG 
United States Attorney 
 
DIANE KELLEHER  
Assistant Branch Director 

 
 /s/ Paul G. Freeborne 
 PAUL G. FREEBORNE 
 Senior Trial Counsel 
 KAREN S. BLOOM 
 LILY S. FAREL 
 JOHN  K. THEIS 
 Trail Attorneys 
 United States Department of Justice 
 Civil Division 
  
 Attorneys for the Defendants  
 

Case3:06-cv-00545-WHA   Document690   Filed01/27/14   Page2 of 2


