	Case3:06-cv-00545-WHA	Document690	Filed01/27/14	Page1 of 2	
1	STUART F. DELERY Assistant Attorney General				
2 3	MELINDA L. HAAG United States Attorney				
4	DIANE KELLEHER				
5	Assistant Branch Director				
6	PAUL G. FREEBORNE Senior Trial Counsel				
7	U.S. Department of Justice				
8					
9					
10	Washington, D.C. 20044 Telephone: (202) 353-0543 Facsimile: (202) 616-8460				
11 12					
12	E-mail: paul.freeborne@usdoj.gov				
14	Attorneys for Defendants				
15	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT				
16	FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA				
17	RAHINAH IBRAHIM,	No. 3:0)6-cv-0545 (WHA	A)	
18					
19	Plaintiff,		CE OF COMPL		
20	V.	COUR	AI'S JANUAK Y	15, 2014 ORDER	
21	DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND				
22	SECURITY, et al.,				
23	Defendants.				
24					
25 26					
20 27					
27					
_0					
	<i>Ibrahim v. DHS</i> , No. 06-545 (WHA) DEFENDANTS' NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE		CIVIL DIVISION, FEDER P.O. BOX 883, BE WASHINGT	PARTMENT OF JUSTICE RAL PROGRAMS BRANCH IN FRANKLIN STATION ON, D.C. 20044 353-0543	

1	Pursuant to the Court's January 15, 2014 Order regarding Filing Proposed Findings of			
2	Fact and Conclusions of Law, and Local Rule 5-1(e)(5) (see attached declaration of Paul G.			
3	Freeborne), Defendants hereby attach: (1) redacted versions of Defendants' December 13, 2013			
4	proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law (Exhibits A and C); and (2) a redacted version			
5	of their December 20, 2013 responses (Exhibit B). Defendants have also filed the full and			
6	unredacted versions of these filings under seal, consistent with the Court's orders from January			
7	15, 2014 and January 21, 2014. These documents were previously filed under seal on December			
8	13, 2013 and December 20, 2013.			
9	January 27, 2014 S	TUART F. DELERY		
10	A	Assistant Attorney General		
11 12		IELINDA L. HAAG Inited States Attorney		
13		DIANE KELLEHER Assistant Branch Director		
14		S/ Paul G. Freeborne		
15		AUL G. FREEBORNE enior Trial Counsel		
16		KAREN S. BLOOM JILY S. FAREL		
17		OHN K. THEIS Trail Attorneys		
18 19	L L	United States Department of Justice Civil Division		
20	A	ttorneys for the Defendants		
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				
		1		
	IL 1: DUG N. OC 545 (NULA)	-		